MGJ3 Series
5.2kVDC Isolated 3W Gate Drive SM DC-DC Converters
KDC_MGJ3C.E04 Page 1 of 12
For full details go to
FEATURES

ax
)2
Order Code1
V See page 3 % mVp-p % mVp-p
MGJ3T05150505MC 4.5 - 9 IGBT 3 10 69 200 3 10 98 150
MGJ3T12150505MC 9 - 18 IGBT 3 10 85 200 3 10 108 150
MGJ3T24150505MC 18 - 36 IGBT 3 10 83 200 3 10 104 150
MGJ3T05150505MC 4.5 - 9 SiC 3 10 118 275 3 10 49 75
MGJ3T12150505MC 9 - 18 SiC 3 10 139 275 3 10 54 75
MGJ3T24150505MC 18 - 36 SiC 3 10 135 275 3 10 52 75
MGJ3T05150505MC 4.5 - 9 MOSFET 3 10 69 200 3 10 49 75
MGJ3T12150505MC 9 - 18 MOSFET 3 10 85 200 3 10 54 75
MGJ3T24150505MC 18 - 36 MOSFET 3 10 83 200 3 10 52 75
1. Components are supplied in tape and reel packaging, please refer to package specification section. Orderable part numbers are
MGJ3TXX150505MC-R7 (23 pieces per reel), or MGJ3TXX150505MC-R13 (92 pieces per reel).
2. See ripple & noise test method.
3. Between 75% and 100% rated output current.
All specifications typical at TA=25°C, nominal input voltage and rated output current unless otherwise specified.
PRODUCT OVERVIEW

KDC_MGJ3C.E04 Page 4 of 12
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
MGJ 3 T XX XXXXXX M C -RXX
Series name
Power rating
Output type
S - Single
D - Dual
T - Triple
Q - Quad
RoHS compliant
Package type
S - SIP
D - DIP
M - Surface mount
Z - ZIP
 Output voltage
Input voltage
Packaging code
R7 - 7 inch reel
R13 - 13 inch reel
CHARACTERISATION TEST METHODS
Ripple & Noise Characterisation Method
Ripple and noise measurements are performed with the following test configuration.
C1 1μF X7R m ultilayer ceramic capacitor, voltage rating to be a minimum of 3 times the output voltage of the DC-DC converter
C2 10μF tantalum capacitor, voltage rating to be a minimum of 1.5 times the output voltage of the DC-DC converter with an ESR of less
than 100mΩ at 100 kHz
C3 100nF multilayer ceramic capacitor, general purpose
R1 450Ω resistor, carbon film, ±1% tolerance
R2 50Ω BNC termination
T1 3T of the coax cable through a ferrite toroid
RLOAD Resistive load to the maximum power rating of the DC-DC converter. Connections should be made via twisted wires
Measured values are multiplied by 10 to obtain the specified values.
Differential Mode Noise Test Schematic
OSCILLOSCOPE
Y INPUT
SUPPLY
  C1   C2   C3        R1                  T1                 R2
Input        Output
DC/DC Converter
R LOAD
+        +
-
-
MGJ3 Series
5.2kVDC Isolated 3W Gate Drive SM DC-DC Converters
KDC_MGJ3C.E04 Page 5 of 12
APPLICATION NOTES
Disable/Frequency synchronisation
LAYOUT CONSIDERATIONS
Unlike standard isolated DC-DC products the MGJ3 series has been designed specifically for high side gate drive applications where the outputs are being driven to a high
voltage at a very high dV/dT. This is possible due to minimum transformer coupling capacitance and considered circuit design regarding common mode transient immunity.